HB0561/183023/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 561

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Workers' Compensation Insurance Requirements and"; in line 3, after "Alterations" insert "and Insurance Requirements"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 4 down through "amounts" in line 7 and substitute "specifying the maximum amounts of certain fees established by the Department of Natural Resources by regulation"; in line 8, strike "of Natural Resources"; in line 9, strike "workers' compensation" and substitute "certain"; and in line 23, after "5–417" insert "and 5–418".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "5–418, 5–419," and substitute "<u>5–419</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 15 and 16, strike "THE PROVISIONS OF".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 18 through 22, inclusive; in line 24, strike "An" and substitute "Subject to subsection (c) of this section, An"; and in line 29, strike "A" and substitute "Subject to subsection (c) of this section, A".

On page 4, in line 1, after "(c)" insert "FEES ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION MAY NOT EXCEED:

- (1) FOR THE EXAMINATION FEE.....\$45;
- (2) FOR THE INITIAL LICENSE FEE......\$55; AND

HB0561/183023/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 561 Page 2 of 2

(3) FOR THE RENEWAL FEE.....\$100.

<u>(D)</u>";

in line 15, after "MAINTAIN" insert "<u>LIABILITY, PROPERTY, OR</u>"; and in line 16, strike "IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 5–418(C) OF THIS PART" and substitute "<u>AS REQUIRED</u> <u>BY LAW</u>".